
 

 
22760prbp03llb.docx 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Bid Solicitation Update # 3 
Subject:  Revised RFP & Attachment 09 
DATE: February 22, 2017 

RFP: 22760prb BID OPENING DATE | TIME: March 8, 2017 11:00 AM 

GROUP | TITLE: 79013 – Recycling & Trash Removal Services 

OGS DESIGNATED CONTACTS:  

 Lori L. Bahan                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        CMS 1 518-486-7313| lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
 Todd Gardner CMS 3 518-474-3540| todd.gardner@ogs.ny.gov 
 
OGS has made revisions in red to the Solicitation and Attachment 9. A summary of the revisions is set forth 
below, and is provided as a convenience.  Bids submitted will be evaluated based on the revised 
Solicitation documents. 
 
REVISIONS TO SOLICITATION (REVISED February XX, 2017) 
Please note, page numbers have changed. 
 
Section 2.1, Key Events/Dates has been revised to show the new bid opening date. 
 
Section 6.3.3 Cost Proposal Evaluation has been revised. 
 
Section 8.3 Price Adjustments has been revised. 
 

REVISIONS TO ATTACHMENT 09(Revised February 22, 2017) 

2. Region and Location of Service Facility (Owned or Leased) 

The revised Solicitation and Attachment 9 are available by visiting the Procurement Services Bid Calendar 
by clicking the link below: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/biddocument/22760prbBid.asp 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain unchanged.  All bids shall be considered on the 
basis of this amendment. 
 
If submitting a bid, this letter should be signed, attached to, and made a part of your bid. 
 
BID OF (COMPANY):   
 
ADDRESS:   
 
CITY, STATE, ZIP:   
 
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:   
 
PRINTED COPY OF SIGNATURE:   DATE:   



 

 
22760prbp02llb.docx 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Bid Solicitation Update # 2 
Subject:  BID OPENING POSTPONED UNTIL MARCH 8, 2017 
DATE: February 9, 2017 

RFP: 22760prb BID OPENING DATE | TIME: March 8, 2017 11:00 AM 

GROUP | TITLE: 79013 – Recycling & Trash Removal Services 

OGS DESIGNATED CONTACTS:  

 Lori L. Bahan CMS 1 518-486-7313| lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
 Todd Gardner CMS 3 518-474-3540| todd.gardner@ogs.ny.gov 
 
 
The above referenced bid opening has been postponed until March 8, 2017 at 11:00 a.m. 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/biddocument/22760prbBid.asp 
 
Our office will issue additional amendments and updates as needed. Notifications will be posted to 
The New York State Contract Reporter at the following site:  https://www.nyscr.ny.gov/. 
 
 
 
If submitting a bid, this update should be signed, and the original should be attached to and 
made a part of your bid.  

Bidder Company Name: _____________________________________________________________  

Street Address: _____________________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip: _____________________________________________________________________ 

Signature/Title of Bidder: _____________________________________________________________ 

Printed Bidder Name: _______________________________ Date: ________________________ 

 
 



 

 
22760prbp01llb.docx 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Bid Solicitation Update 
Subject:  RESPONSES TO BIDDER INQUIRIES 
DATE: February 1, 2017 

RFP: 22760prb BID OPENING DATE | TIME: February 15, 2017 11:00 AM 

GROUP | TITLE: 79013 – Recycling & Trash Removal Services 

OGS DESIGNATED CONTACTS:  

 Lori L. Bahan CMS 1 518-486-7313| lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
 Todd Gardner CMS 3 518-474-3540 todd.gardner@ogs.ny.gov 
 
 
The Office of General Services (OGS), Procurement Services (PS) has given careful consideration 
to the inquiries received in regard to RFP 22760 during the inquiry period that ended close of 
business, January 25, 2017.  
 
Responses to inquiries can be obtained by visiting the Procurement Services Bid Calendar:  
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/biddocument/22760prbBid.asp 
 
 
If submitting a bid, this update should be signed, and the original should be attached to and 
made a part of your bid.  

Bidder Company Name: _____________________________________________________________  

Street Address: _____________________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip: _____________________________________________________________________ 

Signature/Title of Bidder: _____________________________________________________________ 

Printed Bidder Name: _______________________________ Date: ________________________ 

 
 


